
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

October 16, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with Cascadia Health for 
additional months of behavioral health residential treatment services. Amendment Value is 
$67,500 for 6 months. Total Agreement Value is $182,000 for 2 years. Funding is through the 

Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement - September 12, 2024, Agenda Item 20240912 I.C.4 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Safe, Secure, and Livable Communities. 

Counsel Review Yes – Sarah Foreman Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Karen Kern Contact Phone 503-742-5335

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #01 to a Federal Subrecipient Grant Agreement with 
Cascadia Health for residential treatment services for eligible Clackamas County clients.  Cascadia 
provides these services at three facilities in Clackamas County and collaborates with the County to 
facilitate treatment planning, admission and discharge authorizations, and referrals for clients to 
specialty health services. 

Cascadia Health is a not-for-profit agency that delivers whole health care – integrating mental health 
and addiction services, primary care, and housing – to promote and support the well-being of the 
communities it serves.  For more than thirty-five years, Cascadia has been the community health and 
housing safety net provider for Oregonians of all ages experiencing mental health and addiction 
challenges, trauma, poverty, and homelessness.  

This Amendment #01 extends the term of the Agreement six (6) months and adds $67,500.00 for the 
additional months of services.  The Amendment, effective upon signature through December 31, 2025, 
increases the Agreement’s maximum value to $182,500.00. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of Commissioners approve this 
Amendment 01 (11511) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County. 

For Filing Use Only 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 



����������	
��
�	�
�	
������������������������������������� !���"#$��%%&%%'� ��()*�+�,�+������������� ��-��*������.-�/�0�)���#$��1�(�2*/�)�*3�#�*3�2� �����+������)4�!%�� ����������������5*0�*+�*�(�2*/�)�*3�#�*3�2�*��6�7��4� �����+�����8�9��0��+�(:��;*�:�8���*��2��52*���0�������)���)<����/���� �����������(�+���������������������������������=���� ">'�,�2����?�+*��0�@A2����0�(6�-6�*�+�7���BCDEFGFHIEFJK�GJL�MNOKPNOKEQ���RS�T��
�	�
�	
�UVW��T��	
������	
X��Y�Z	����
[��	�\]Z�̂Z
ZT�\X�	
Y�_̀\abcRdef�Z	��\ZT�Z��Z�g�Z]
S�_̀�bhij\klkjcRef�Z	��[�]]����X
��Z��Z�
�Xm�
SZ
�T���������	
�Zn���
�	
�_̀�n���
�	
ef�X��n�	Z]]Y��	
������Y�Z	����
[��	�
S���Z�
��T�X	����
�
����Wop�oVoqr��RS�T��
�	�
�	
�UVW��s
�	�T�
S��
��
�Xm�
S�T��n���
�	
�T�s�
X	
ST�
S�X�nS�t���
����uWp�oVovp�Z	��Z��T�wxypvVVrVV�mX��
S��Z���
�X	Z]�
X	
ST�Xm�T��z���Tr��RS��	�[�
Zs�
�
�zZ]���Xm�
S���n���
�	
��T�wW{opvVVrVVr��RS�T��
�	�
�	
�UVW�Z]TX����Z
�T�
S��\X�	
Y|T�l�Xn�Z
�}Z	Zn��p�jsS���
�hp�����������	
�l�Xn�Z
�h��n�
p�jsS���
�tp�i�~��������	Z	��Z]�i��X�
�	n�Z	��lZY
�	
�i�~��T
�Z	��jsS���
�kp�oV�\�i�oVVruuo_Zf�i�~������k	mX�
Z
�X	r���RS�T�Z
�	�
�	
��T��mm��
�z��ZT�Xm���]Y�Wp�oVov�Z	���X	
�	��T�
S�X�nS�t���
����uWp�oVovr��js���
�ZT�Z
�	����S����Yp�Z]]�X
S���
��
T�Z	���X	��
�X	T�Xm�
S���X	
�Z�
���
Z�	��	�m�]]�mX����Z	���mm��
r��RS��\X�	
Y�SZT����	
�m����
S���SZ	n�T�[�
S���������������mX	
�mX���ZTY���m���	��r����� �� �



����������	�
���
��	���	����
���	���	����	����	����������������� ��!"�#��!"�$%���&�!"�'()*((�+,-�.//0//1�2�$&�!�&�!"�.*/�3�%��'�45�6��789:;��
��<������=>��?�@�=A����8���A	�B��3�4%��&�C�!�%��D�E4FG�HG4&�F�I���J�&�F�I4�!"K�2�,�G�L�4����-���"G�M�L�F�4!��'*0/�N��!�O4��P����"��/0(�Q��%4!�I�"KP�QO�R6*(0�+0*S1�6(/)0RT*������������������������������������������EHG4&�FU����J�&�FV�F���W��97;B��3�4%��&�C�!�%��D�XYZ[\�]Ŷ_�I���J�&�F�I4�!"K�2�,�G�L�4����-���"G�M�L�F�4!��'*0/�N��!�O4��P����"��/0(�Q��%4!�I�"KP�QO�R6*(0�àbcd�efghacca������������������������������������������X]Ŷ_ijkYjlYmYnopn���789:;�7A�		�	��q��	���=��rq��	�������9ss	����	�;��	B����/V��	�������9ss	����	�;��	t��HG�F�$%���&�!"�FG�������4&���55��"�L��4!�"G����"���"��F�5���K��u���"����!��v����"��&�!�"��4!�w>�	�xyq�zyz{P��!��FF�F44!���"��&�!�"���4���u"�!���� ��F��!"�"4�"G��"��&F�G���45V�|��%������u �!F�F�54��"G�F�$%���&�!"�&�K�����G��%�������!%�"G�� ���4����%�!!�!%�w��>��?�rq�zyz}��!���u ���!%�w>�	�xyq�zyz{P�F��~��"�"4�����"�4!�����F"���"�4!F�F�"�54�"G����4v��!��"4�"G���uG���"F��""��G���G���"4P��!���!��FF�"G�F�$%���&�!"��F�F44!���"��&�!�"���4���u"�!���� ��F��!"�"4�"G��"��&F�G���45V��4�%��!"�5�!�F������L��������54���u �!��"���F��5"���"G���u ���"�4!���"��45�"G�F�$%���&�!"V�HG�F�$%���&�!"�&�K�����u"�!����54��"v4�����"�4!���K���F��"�I4�!"K�F�F4�����F���"�4!V���W��97;B��/V��	�������9ss	����	�;��	t�HG�F�$%���&�!"�FG�������4&���55��"�L��4!�"G����"���"��F�5���K��u���"����!��v����"��&�!�"��4!�X�j�m����c���gbgaP��!��FF�F44!���"��&�!�"���4���u"�!���� ��F��!"�"4�"G��"��&F�G���45V�|��%������u �!F�F�54��"G�F�$%���&�!"�&�K�����G��%�������!%�"G�� ���4����%�!!�!%�w��>��?�rq�zyz}��!���u ���!%�X�j�m����c���gbgaP�F��~��"�"4�����"�4!�����F"���"�4!F�F�"�54�"G����4v��!��"4�"G���uG���"F��""��G���G���"4P��!���!��FF�"G�F�$%���&�!"��F�F44!���"��&�!�"���4���u"�!���� ��F��!"�"4�"G��"��&F�G���45V��4�%��!"�5�!�F������L��������54���u �!��"���F��5"���"G���u ���"�4!���"��45�"G�F�$%���&�!"V�HG�F�$%���&�!"�&�K�����u"�!����54��"v4�����"�4!���K���F��"�I4�!"K�F�F4�����F���"�4!V���789:;�7A�		�	��q��	���=��}q��������>���B����(V��������>���V�IQ��H��F�5�!��!%�54��"G�F�$%���&�!"��F�"G��C�!"���-���"G�,�4�J�#��!"�+$FF�F"�!�����F"�!%���&������$�����.D�RSVR0���FF����"4�IQ��H���K�Q��%4!�-���"G�$�"G4��"K�+Q-$1V���HG��&�u�&�&P�!4"�"4��u����P�%��!"��&4�!"�IQ��H��v���� �K��F��rr{qyyytyyt��HG�F��F���"�����&���F�&�!"�%��!"��!����F���F�&�!"F�v�������&�����!����4���!���v�"G�"G��F�G�������!���������&�!"F��4!"��!����!�9�������;B��	�>��	����������
��	�=����A�����@�?�	����	�>	��V����������"4��4& �K�v�"G�"G��"��&F�45�"G�F�$%���&�!"�&�K���F��"��!�v�"GG4���!%�45� �K&�!"V���!�F���L�!�����!���!F �!"�&�F"������"��!���"4�



����������	�
���
��	���	����
���	���	����	����	����������������� ��!"�#��!"�$%���&�!"�'()*((�+,-�.//0//1�2�$&�!�&�!"�.*/�3�%��4�56�7�� 89:;<=�>�"?�!�"?��"@�+4*1���@A�56�"?���!��56�"��&�!�"�5!� ���5���!����"�5!�/��6��>�����5!��"�5!A�����!5"�&�"B��(B/B�C	�	��
�CD���E�FGHIHHHJHH��!�6�������6�!�A����� �5K�����"?�5�%?�"?��L!"��%5K��!&�!"���$%���&�!"�65��"?����!�!��!%�56�85&&�!�"@�M�!"���-���"?N�$����"�5!�<���"&�!"N�O��5K��@�P�3��K�!"�5!N��!��3�5���&�#�&���!%����K���A�+$%���&�!"�;5B�((4**)***'**(1�+QRS�TUJTVW1��AA����"5�89:;<=��@�"?���"�"��56�9��%5!���"�!%��@��!��"?�5�%?��"A�9-$B��<?���"�"��56�9��%5!������K�A�6�!�A�"?�5�%?�"?��M�!"���-���"?�,�5�X�#��!"�+M-,#1�6�5&�"?��:B�B�Y� ��"&�!"�56�-���"?��!��-�&�!����K���AN�966����56����A"�!���$��A���!��M�!"���-���"?����K���A�$�&�!�A"��"�5!B��(B'B�Z��	��CD���E�FGHVIHHHJHH��!��"�"��6�!�A����� �5K�����65��6�!��!%�56�5"?����"�&A��!�"?�� �5%��&����%�"B����Z��[Q\]��(B� �̂����CD���B�89:;<=_A�6�!��!%�65��"?�A�$%���&�!"��A�"?��M�!"���-���"?�,�5�X�#��!"�+$AA�A"�!����̀A"�!%�;�&����ab$̀;cd�.E�e4Be0f��AA����"5�89:;<=��@�9��%5!�-���"?�$�"?5��"@�+9-$1B���<?��&�g�&�&N�!5"�"5��g����N�%��!"��&5�!"�89:;<=�>���� �@��A�hijklmnnonnJ��<?�A��A���"�����&���A�&�!"�%��!"��!����A���A�&�!"A�>�������&�����!����5���!���>�"?�"?��A�?�������!����p����&�!"A��5!"��!����!�[q��r���\]��	sD��	��C�������
��	tu����v�����w�x�	����	sD	��B����������"5��5& �@�>�"?�"?��"��&A�56�"?�A�$%���&�!"�&�@���A��"��!�>�"??5���!%�56� �@&�!"B���!�A���K�!�����!���!A �!"�&�A"������"��!���"5�89:;<=�>�"?�!�"?��"@�+4*1���@A�56�"?���!��56�"��&�!�"�5!� ���5���!����"�5!�/��6��>�����5!��"�5!A�����!5"�&�"B��(B/B�C	�	��
�CD���E�FGHIHHHJHH��!�6�������6�!�A����� �5K�����"?�5�%?�"?��L!"��%5K��!&�!"���$%���&�!"�65��"?����!�!��!%�56�85&&�!�"@�M�!"���-���"?N�$����"�5!�<���"&�!"N�O��5K��@�P�3��K�!"�5!N��!��3�5���&�#�&���!%����K���A�+$%���&�!"�;5B�((4**)***'**(1�+QRS�TUJTVW1��AA����"5�89:;<=��@�"?���"�"��56�9��%5!���"�!%��@��!��"?�5�%?��"A�9-$B��<?���"�"��56�9��%5!������K�A�6�!�A�"?�5�%?�"?��M�!"���-���"?�,�5�X�#��!"�+M-,#1�6�5&�"?��:B�B�Y� ��"&�!"�56�-���"?��!��-�&�!����K���AN�966����56����A"�!���$��A���!��M�!"���-���"?����K���A�$�&�!�A"��"�5!B��(B'B�Z��	��CD���E�hiyklmnnonn��!��"�"��6�!�A����� �5K�����65��6�!��!%�56�5"?����"�&A��!�"?�� �5%��&����%�"B��Qz[S\�[{�|}|��}I��~}�[�|w|[S��w�Ẑ �Qz�}~\̂ [�]����w�Ẑ �Qz�SQz[]���	���	����
���	���	����	����	����!��!%��5����E�85&&�!�"@�M�!"���-���"?�,�5�X�#��!"�+$̀;�e4Be0f1� Q̂ �[[z[S��SuJ����H����~}�[�|w|[S�]���Q��Q\|Q��[QR���� �[��|�[�[R[z[S�� SZ���Z�[{�[[\��QR~[�M-��'*�2�����������!�A� �/*N***B**�M-��'f�2��"�"����!�A� �/*0N***B**������� hiimlnnnonn��M-��'*�����������!�A�2���!�A�A?��������"�������"5�6�!���55&�P��5���N��!�� ��A5!��N��!����!"���6�!�A�&5!��A�65�����%���������!"AB�M-��'f��"�"����!�A�2���!�A�A?��������"�������65����"��!��� �@&�!"A�>?��?��!�����N���"�!5"���&�"���"5N�A� ��K�A�5!N�&������N��!��5"?�����"?5�������g �!A�A�65�����%���������!"AB�



����������	�
���
��	���	����
���	���	����	����	����������������� ��!"�#��!"�$%���&�!"�'()*((�+,-�.//0//1�2�$&�!�&�!"�.*/�3�%��(�45�6����7��89:;��<�7=�9>�?9>8;���	���	����
���	���	����	����	����!��!%��4����@�A4&&�!�"B�C�!"���-���"D�,�4�E�#��!"�+$FG�HIJH0K1� 9=�88>8?��?LM�NOPQOO��RS�8�T<T8?�;���9��9:T9��89U���� �8�VT�8�8U8>8?�� ?7���7�8W�88:�V9UR8�C-��'*�2�����������!�X� Y/*Z***J**�C-��'K�2��"�"����!�X� [\]̂_̀aabaa�cdcef� [\ĝ_̀aabaa��C-��'*�����������!�X�2���!�X�XD��������"���h���"4�5�!���44&�i��4���Z��!�� ��X4!��Z��!����!"���5�!�X�&4!��X�54�����%���������!"XJ�C-��'K��"�"����!�X�2���!�X�XD��������"���h���54����"��!��� �B&�!"X�jD��D��!�����Z���"�!4"���&�"���"4Z�X� ��k�X�4!Z�&������Z��!��4"D�����"D4��h����l �!X�X�54�����%���������!"XJ���9>8?:��	���L��NM�Lm�8W�TST��:n��8oRT�8:�pT?9?�T9U��8<7��T?=�9?:�<9q>8?���8oR8��;��NM�r�s��X"X�54�����&���X�&�!"�XD�������X��&�""����B�"D��tQ���Lm���	��L����54��"D�� ��k�4�X�&4!"DJ�uD��5�!�����s��X"�54�����&���X�&�!"�XD�������X��&�""����B�v��B�/*Z�'*'0�54��v�!��I*Z�'*'0��l �!X�XJ���7��89:;��NM��r�s��X"X�54�����&���X�&�!"�XD�������X��&�""����B�"D��tQ���Lm���	��L����54��"D�� ��k�4�X�&4!"DJ�uD��5�!�����s��X"�54�����&���X�&�!"�XD�������X��&�""����B�wxyzx{|�\a_�̂â}�54��~������{�̂â �̀�l �!X�XJ����9>8?:�8W�TST��Tn�N��p��NQQM��N�����8oRT�8:�T?p7�>9�T7?;���� p	�	��
���������	���m�����L���RS�8�T<T8?��?��	;� A$�A$��$�-�$Fu-���RS�8�T<T8?��R����	�8������T�	���m�	�;� rKII���C��r/�p	�	��
�9�����T�	���m�����L��?���	���p9T?�;� ,*H�C*KH�(K�p	�	��
����������	;� G4"�$k��������<	��L��Lm�<	�mL�����	�������9��		�	���;� v�!���B�/Z�'*'(�2�v�!��I*Z�'*'0�S���	��<	��L��������9��		�	���;� v�!���B�/Z�'*'(�2�v�!��I*Z�'*'0�



����������	�
���
��	���	����
���	���	����	����	����������������� ��!"�#��!"�$%���&�!"�'()*((�+,-�.//0//1�2�$&�!�&�!"�.*/�3�%��0�45�6���7��
���78���79��

�9	�	��
�98����7:
�;��	��:<����������7�=� >/*?***@**��7��
���78���79��

�9	�	��
�98����7:
�;��	���7��AB�C�DEDCF���8���;���	��8��	���9����
�<	��=� �G�78���79�9	�	��
�98����9�7�������HGDF��7�����	���7��AB�C�DEDCF�=� I4"�$J��������E���K���78;��	����<���	���9<��;��8�:	�=� '()*((�F��	�79�L���K���78;��	����<=� M���N�&�O�M4�!"P��7��������97�����7��97���Q�����;�799����
�79���	�L���K���78;��	����<=� R��P�S�&���%T�&��P��&U����N�&�O@�O�H	�	��
��Q�����;��;	��<=� V@�@�W� ��"&�!"�45�-���"T��!��-�&�!����J���O?����O"�!���$��O���!��R�!"���-���"T����J���O�$�&�!�O"��"�4!@�H	�	��
��Q����L�7;�������	=� R�!"���-���"T�,�4�N�#��!"�D��GQ����97���	�	���������X	�	
7L�	��Y� I4�G��������	�Z�����;�F8�:	��[GZF\�]����
	=� _̂@̂0̀a�R�!"���-���"T�,�4�N�#��!"�+R-,#1���AB�C�DEDCF�������	����7������	�7�������G;�		�	��=�� b!�����"��4O"����4J��P��O�!4"��J��������4!�"T�O��c���@���d��CGX=� �@�H	�	��
��Q������	���9�����7���AB�C�DEDCF��F��	=� M$�M$Wb$�-e$fg-���AB�C�DEDCF��A��h8	�C����<�D�	���9�	�=� S̀ __ijkRW�S/�H	�	��
�GQ����D�	���9�����7��F8�:	��[HGDF\=� ,*̂�R*̀ l̂(̀�H	�	��
��Q�������	=� I4"�$J��������E	��7��79�E	�97�����	�[�����G;�		�	��\=� mnopnqr�st�uvuw�x�yz{z|}zq�~st�uvu��B8�;	��E	��7��[�����G;�		�	��\=� mnopnqr�st�uvuw�x�yz{z|}zq�~st�uvu���7��
���78���79��

�9	�	��
�98����7:
�;��	��:<����������7�=� >/*?***@**��7��
���78���79��

�9	�	��
�98����7:
�;��	���7��AB�C�DEDCF���8���;���	��8��	���9����
�<	��=� �



����������	�
���
��	���	����
���	���	����	����	����������������� ��!"�#��!"�$%���&�!"�'()*((�+,-�.//0//1�2�$&�!�&�!"�.*/�3�%��4�56�7��8�9:���9;�;	�	��
�;:����;�9�������<8=>��9�����	���9��?@�A�=B=A>�C� D/*E***�B���F���9:G��	����H���	���;H��G��:�I	�C� '()*((�>��	�9;�J���F���9:G��	����HC� K���L�&�M�K5�!"N��9��������;9�����9��;9���O�����G�9;;����
�9;���	�J���F���9:G��	����HC� P��N�Q�&���%R�&��N��&S����L�&�MT�M�<	�	��
��O�����G��G	��HC� UT�T�V� ��"&�!"�56�-���"R��!��-�&�!����W���ME����M"�!���$��M���!��P�!"���-���"R����W���M�$�&�!�M"��"�5!T�<	�	��
��O����J�9G�������	C� P�!"���-���"R�,�5�L�#��!"�=��8O����;9���	�	���������X	�	
9J�	��Y� Z5�8��������	�[�����G�>:�I	��\8[>]�̂����
	C� _̀T_0ab�P�!"���-���"R�,�5�L�#��!"�+P-,#1���?@�A�=B=A>�������	����9������	�9�������8G�		�	��C�� c!�����"��5M"����5W��N��M�!5"��W��������5!�"R�M��d���T�� +��%!�"���� �%��65��5dM1�� �



����������	�
���
��	���	����
���	���	����	����	����������������� ��!"�#��!"�$%���&�!"�'()*((�+,-�.//0//1�2�$&�!�&�!"�.*/�3�%��4�56�4�� �789:�;�<�=:8<��>?�@>A?B���@-BCBD�E�"F�� ��"��G�F���"5�F�H�����G���"F�G��&�!�&�!"�"5�����I���"����J�"F�������J���"F5��K���566����GL���M:�N:O:���P;9�Q� � �:��:R7:�S<�:T7P�:M��<:M���:�<U�79�V�� � �� � �,JW�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX� � ,JW�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX�� � �>"GW�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX� � >"GW�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX�� � �� � �Y�"��W�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX� � Y�"��W�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX��� � �$  �5H����G�"5�Z�%�����66����!�JW� � ��� � �,JW�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX� � ������������[5�!"J�[5�!G��� � �� � �Y�"��W�XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX� � ��
\]̂ _̀�abcde_f_d�g�hd_̀if_jklmnopqrpqrspst

uvwvx�yzw{|v}�~u{�������������������������������������������������


	H3S #8 BHCascadiaHealth(24-044)11511-01 Staff Report-Q
	H3S #8 BHCascadiaHealth(24-044)11511-01 Counsel signed
	Signature Page



